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FAIN, P.J.
Defendant-appellant, William Stewart appeals from his conviction and
sentence, following a no-contest plea, for Menacing, as the result of a plea bargain.
Stewart contends that the trial court erred by finding him guilty upon his plea of no
contest, since there was either no explanation of circumstances, as required by
R.C. 2937.07, or the explanation of circumstances was insufficient to permit a
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finding of guilt on the charge of Menacing. Stewart also contends that the trial court
subsequently erred by denying his motion to withdraw his plea.
We conclude that the only explanation of circumstances arguably present in
the record – Stewart’s own statement at the plea hearing – is not sufficient to permit
a finding of guilt. Accordingly, Stewart was entitled to be found not guilty on his nocontest plea, and the trial court erred by finding him guilty.
Because Stewart is entitled to a judgment of acquittal, it is unnecessary to
consider his claim that the trial court erred by permitting him to withdraw his plea.
The judgment of the trial court is Reversed, and Stewart is ordered Discharged.

I
Stewart was charged by criminal complaint with Aggravated Menacing, a
Misdemeanor of the First Degree. The complaint, in its entirety, reads as follows:
“MICHAEL DUGAN (COMPLAINANT), BEING DULY SWORN STATES
WILLIAM H. STEWART (DEFENDANT), IN DAYTON, MONTGOMERY COUNTY,
OHIO, ON OR ABOUT NOVEMBER 06 2002, DID COMMIT THE OFFENSE OF
AGGRAVATED MENACING IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 2903.21.MI [sic], OHIO
REVISED CODE IN THAT HE DID UNLAWFULLY AND KNOWINGLY CAUSE
MICHAEL DUGAN TO BELIEVE THAT HE WOULD CAUSE SERIOUS PHYSICAL
HARM TO HIS PERSON OR PROPERTY.”
On the morning of trial, Stewart entered into a plea bargain with the State,
wherein he agreed to plead no contest to the lesser charge of Menacing. During
the colloquy with the trial court, in which Stewart was advised of the rights he would
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be waiving by his plea, Stewart was invited to, and did, make a statement “in
mitigation or in regards to [his] no contest plea,” but neither the trial court, the
prosecutor, nor anyone else made any statement that could be deemed to
constitute an explanation of the circumstances of the offense.
The trial court accepted Stewart’s plea of no contest, found him guilty of
Menacing, and set the matter for sentencing.
Before the sentencing hearing, Stewart filed a motion to withdraw his plea.
This motion was heard by the trial court, and overruled.
Stewart was subsequently sentenced to thirty days in jail, which was
suspended, fined $100, plus court costs, required to be on supervised probation for
six months, and was ordered to complete anger management counseling and avoid
further contact with the complainant. From his conviction and sentence, Stewart
appeals.

II
In response to the State’s brief, Stewart has moved to strike that brief from
this court’s files. We find this motion not to be well-taken, and it is overruled.

III
Stewart’s First Assignment of Error is as follows:
“WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR
WHEN IT DID NOT TAKE ORALLY ON THE RECORD AN EXPLANATION OF
CIRCUMSTANCES TO SUPPORT EACH ELEMENT OF THE CHARGE OF
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MENACING BEFORE THE TRIAL COURT FOUND THE APPELLANT GUILTY ON
THE APPELLANT’S NO CONTEST PLEA.”
R.C. 2937.07 includes the following provision:
“If the plea be ‘no contest’ or words of similar import in pleading to a
misdemeanor, it shall constitute a stipulation that the judge or magistrate may make
finding of guilty or not guilty from the explanation of circumstances, and if guilt be
found, impose or continue for sentence accordingly.”
The State contends that the trial court had in the file information that justified
its finding that Stewart was guilty of Menacing. We agree with Stewart, however,
that the holding in City of Cuyahoga Falls vs. Bowers (1984), 9 Ohio St.3d 148,
precludes reliance upon information contained in a trial court’s file, requiring, to the
contrary, that an explanation of circumstances be recited in the record at the time of
the plea.

The State next contends that Stewart’s own statement, at the plea

hearing, constitutes an explanation of circumstances from which the trial court could
find Stewart guilty. That statement, and the invitation from the trial court to which
that statement responds, are as follows:
“THE COURT: ALL RIGHT.

AT THIS TIME THEN IS THERE ANY

STATEMENT THAT YOU WISH TO MAKE IN MITIGATION OR IN REGARDS TO
YOUR NO CONTEST PLEA?
“MR. STEWART: THE ONLY STATEMENT THAT I WOULD LIKE TO MAKE
YOUR HONOR IS THAT THIS WASN’T REALLY AN ISSUE THAT SHOULD HAVE
COME TO COURT TO START WITH. IT’S A SPAT THAT RECURS DAILY AT
WORK. THESE TYPES OF THINGS HAPPEN IN UNION SHOPS. EVERYBODY
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KNOWS THEY DO. I GET THREATENED ALL THE TIME. I GET THREATENED
ON THE JOB, IN THE NEIGHBORHOODS I WORK IN, AND I GET THREATENED
BACK AT THE SHOP. IT HAPPENS AT LEAST WEEKLY. AS FAR AS – WE
NEVER TAKE THEM SERIOUSLY.

PEOPLE DON’T THREATEN AND NOT

CARRY – THEY CARRY OUT THEIR THREAT. THEY DON’T THREATEN AND
THEN NOT DO IT. WHEN PEOPLE SAY THAT THEY ARE GOING TO KILL YOU
THERE’S A PRETTY GOOD CHANCE, A NINETY-PERCENT CHANCE, THAT
THEY ARE NOT GOING TO KILL YOU. THIS PARTICULAR SUPERVISOR, THAT
PRESSED THESE CHARGES AGAINST ME, HAS A HABIT OF DOING THIS TO
NEARLY EVERY EMPLOYEE IN THE DIVISION. I DON’T THINK IT’S PERSONAL
AGAINST ME. I THINK HE IS VERY AMBITIOUS AND HE LIKES TO USE HIS
POWER (INAUDIBLE) EMPLOYEES FOR WHATEVER REASON HE MIGHT
HAVE. INCENTIVES OR BONUSES I DON’T KNOW WHAT IT IS. THAT IS THE
REASON THAT WE ARE HERE YOUR HONOR.
“THE COURT: ANYTHING FURTHER?
“MR. STEWART: THAT’S IT.”
The offense of Menacing is proscribed by R.C. 2903.22(A), which provides
as follows:
“No person shall knowingly cause another to believe that the offender will
cause physical harm to the person or property of the other person, the other
person’s unborn, or a member of the other person’s immediate family.”
One element of this offense is that the offender must have caused the victim
to believe that the offender will cause physical harm to the victim or to the victim’s
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property or family. We find nothing in Stewart’s statement from which the trial court
could find that Stewart’s victim believed that Stewart was going to cause physical
harm to him, his property, or his family. Perforce, then, there is nothing in Stewart’s
statement from which the trial court could find that Stewart caused, knowingly or
otherwise, his victim to so believe.
Thus, we agree with Stewart that there is nothing in the record constituting
an explanation of circumstances from which the trial court could find him guilty of
Menacing.
The State contends that the proper remedy, if we should so find, is to reverse
Stewart’s conviction, and remand this cause for further proceedings, since the plea
bargain between Stewart and the State has failed of its essential purpose. We
disagree. Stewart has performed his end of the bargain. He tendered his plea of
no contest, which was accepted. It was then the duty of the trial court to find him
guilty or not guilty. Because there was nothing in the nature of an explanation of
circumstances, in the record, upon which the trial court could predicate a finding of
guilty, its duty was to find Stewart not guilty upon his plea of no contest. State v.
Keplinger (November 23, 1998), Greene App. No. 98-CA-24.
Under R.C. 2937.07, when a no-contest plea is accepted in a misdemeanor
case, the explanation of circumstances serves as the evidence upon which the trial
court is to base its finding of guilty or not guilty. Here, that evidence was insufficient
to support a conviction.

When a conviction is reversed for insufficiency of the

evidence, jeopardy has attached, and a remand for a new determination of guilt or
innocence is barred by double jeopardy. Burks v. United States (1978), 437 U.S. 1,

7
98 S.Ct. 2141. Thus, Stewart is entitled to the reversal of his conviction, and to be
discharged.

IV
Stewart’s Second Assignment of Error is as follows:
“WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT
DENIED THE APPELLANT’S PRESENTENCE MOTION TO WITHDRAW HIS
PLEA OF NO CONTEST, BECAUSE THE APPELLANT HAD A REASONABLE
AND LEGITIMATE BASIS FOR WITHDRAWAL AND THE PROSECUTION DID
NOT SHOW ACTUAL PREJUDICE.”
In view of our disposition of Stewart’s First Assignment of Error, his Second
Assignment of Error is overruled as moot.

V
Stewart’s First Assignment of Error having been sustained, and his Second
Assignment of Error having been overruled as moot, the judgment of the trial court
is Reversed, and Stewart is ordered Discharged.

.............
BROGAN and WOLFF, JJ., concur.
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